HA16654A, HA16664A Series
PWM Controlled Switching Regulator
The HA16654A and HA16664A are PWM control switching regulator ICs which drive a power MOSFET
at high speed and high frequency.  The standby current is limited to as small as 1.5 mA (typ).  These
devices incorporate totem pole circuits suited for high-speed push-pull operation at the output stage,
accomplishing high-speed switching with rising time tr = 80 ns (typ) and falling time tf = 40 ns (typ) at 20
V swing.
Functions

HA16654A, HA16664A Series
2
Ordering Information
Type No. Operating Frequency Package
HA16654APS 100 kHz to 500 kHz DP-8
HA16654AFP FP-14DA
HA16664APS 100 kHz to 200 kHz DP-8
HA16664AFP FP-14DA
Pin Arrangement
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
CT
RT
Vref
VIN
EI
DB
GND
OUT
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
RT
Vref
VIN
NC
NC
EI
DB
GND
OUT
NC
CT
NC
NC
NC
•  HA16654APS,HA16664APS •  HA16654AFP,HA16664AFP
(Top view) (Top view)
Table 1 Pin Function
Symbol Pin Name
CT Timing capacitor
RT Timing resistor
Vref Reference voltage
VIN Input voltage
EI Error input
DB Dead band
GND Ground
OUT Driver output
HA16654A, HA16664A Series
3
Block Diagram
EIDB
RT